• Volume increments/decrements are
determined both by periodic re-
measurement of forest samples and by
modelling growth from the date of the
most recent measurement to date of
harvest.

• Ancillary income earned from activities
such as the leasing of land for grazing
and other occupancy rights is added
to the net harvest revenues.

• Estimated future timber
market prices per tonne
(weighed average USD/
BDMT $202.4 2018:
$179.4).

• Estimated yields per
hectare (weighed average
gmt/ha 248 2018: 262).

• Estimated harvest and
transportation costs
(weighted average $44.6/
gmt 2018: $39.9/gmt).

• Risk-adjusted discount rate
8% (2018: 8%).

The estimated fair value
would increase/(decrease)
if the:

• estimated timber prices per
tonne were higher/(lower);

• estimated yield per
hectare or estimated timber
projections were higher/
(lower);

• estimated average direct
and indirect costs were
lower/(higher); and/or

• discount rate was lower/
(higher).

(c) Sensitivity analysis
As at the balance date, the impact of a change of assumptions on the assets of the Group (all other things being equal) would have
resulted in the following impacts on the fair value of biological assets:

 2019 2018

Biological assets
Increase

$’000
Decrease

$’000
Increase

$’000
Decrease

$’000
Discount rate +/- 1% (2,087) 2,221 (100) 106
Expected future sales prices +/- 10% 12,320 (12,320) 2,476 (2,649)
Expected future costs +/- 10% (6,938) 6,938 (1,287) 855
Expected future changes in volume +/- 10% 5,944 (5,944) 1,734 (1,907)

MIDWAY LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2019 59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Section 2: Our asset base continued

2.2 Biological assets continued

(d) Strategy agreement
In February 2016, the majority of the Group’s standing trees were sold to Strategy Timber Pty Ltd as trustee for the Strategy Timber
Trust (Strategy), an investment trust managed by GMO Renewable Resources, LLC (Renewable Resources), a Timber Investment
Management Organisation (TIMO).

The sale resulted in a gain of $615,713 being recognised in 2016 and trees being derecognised from the balance sheet.

Set out below is a summary of the key features of the agreements between Midway and Strategy: